–	 Change in fair value of derivatives to hedge asset and liability items expressed in foreign currency.
–	 Change in fair value of the ineffective component of derivatives to hedge highly probable transaction in

foreign currency.

The potential effects on closing equity for 2014 (2013 for the comparative figures) due to foreign currency risk are:
–	 Change in the fair value of the effective portion of outstanding derivative instruments hedging highly probable

transactions in foreign currency.

The Brunello Cucinelli Group has estimated the potential effects on the Income statement and on equity for 2014,
calculated with reference to the situation at the close of 2013 (2012 for comparison), produced by a shock on the
exchange rate market (with reference to currencies in which the Group has significant exposure at each closing
date), by using internal assessment models based on generally accepted principles.

ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT – CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT 31ST DECEMBER 2013

117

FOREIGN CURRENCY EXPOSURE 2013 SENSITIVITY 2013

Assets Liabilities Net Income statement
Euro/US Dollar forexExposure of balance sheet items

(US Dollar/000) + 5%
(Euro/000)

- 5%
(Euro/000)

Trade payables 10.066 (1.580) 8.486 (307,6) 307,6
Total gross exposure of balance
sheet items

10.066 (1.580) 8.486 (307,6) 307,6

Exposure arising from highly probable
future transactions Notional Changes in Shareholders’ equity

Euro/US Dollar exchange rate

+ 5%
(Euro/000)

- 5%
(Euro/000)

Forward sales (Notional amount) (34.300) 1.244 (1.244)

Exposure of balance sheet items Assets Liabilities Net Income statement
Euro/Swiss franc forex

(Swiss franc/000) + 5%
(Euro/000)

- 5%
(Euro/000)

Trade payables 17 (311) (294) 12,0 (12,0)
Total gross exposure of balance
sheet items

17 (311) (294) 12,0 (12,0)

Exposure arising from highly probable
future transactions Notional Changes in Shareholders’ equity

Euro/Swiss Franc exchange rate

+ 5%
(Euro/000)

- 5%
(Euro/000)

Forward sales (Notional amount) (4.100) 167 (167)

Exposure of balance sheet items Assets Liabilities Net Income Statement
Euro/Sterling pound forex

(Pound sterling/000) + 5%
(Euro/000)

- 5%
(Euro/000)

Trade payables 253 (93) 160 (9,6) 9,6
Total gross exposure of balance
sheet items

253 (93) 160 (9,6) 9,6

Exposure arising from highly probable
future transactions Notional

Changes in Shareholders’
equity Euro/ Sterling pound

exchange rate

+ 5%
(Euro/000)

- 5%
(Euro/000)

Forward sales (Notional amount) (2.600) 156 (156)

ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT – CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT 31ST DECEMBER 2013

118

Exposure of balance sheet items Assets Liabilities Net Income Statement
Euro/Yen forex

(Yen /000) + 5%
(Euro/000)

- 5%
(Euro/000)

Trade payables 37.595 (42.459) (4.864) 1,7 (1,7)
Total gross exposure of balance
sheet items

37.595 (42.459) (4.864) 1,7 (1,7)

Exposure arising from highly probable
future transactions Notional Changes in Shareholders’ equity

Euro/ Yen exchange rate

+ 5%
(Euro/000)

- 5%
(Euro/000)

Forward sales (Notional amount) (154.000) 53 (53)

Exposure of balance sheet items Assets Liabilities Net Income Statement
Euro/Renmimbi forex

(Renmimbi/000) + 5%
(Euro/000)

- 5%
(Euro/000)

Trade payables 10.291 (6.403) 3.888 (23,0) 23,0
Total gross exposure of balance
sheet items

10.291 (6.403) 3.888 (23,0) 23,0

Exposure arising from highly probable
future transactions Notional Changes in Shareholders’ equity

Euro/ Renmimbi exchange rate

+ 5%
(Euro/000)

- 5%
(Euro/000)

Forward sales (Notional amount) (1.700) 10 (10)

Exposure of balance sheet items Assets Liabilities Net Income Statement Euro/Hong
Kong dollar forex Kong

(Hong Kong dollar /000) + 5%
(Euro/000)

- 5%
(Euro/000)

Trade payables 887 (1.765) (878) 4,1 (4,1)
Total gross exposure of balance
sheet items

887 (1.765) (878) 4,1 (4,1)

Exposure arising from highly probable
future transactions Notional

Changes in Shareholders’ equity
Euro/Hong Kong dollar

exchange rate

+ 5%
(Euro/000)

- 5%
(Euro/000)

Forward sales (Notional amount) (15.500) 72 (72)

ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT – CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT 31ST DECEMBER 2013

119

Exposure of balance sheet items Assets Liabilities Net Income Statement
Euro/Canadian dollar forex

(Canadian dollar/000) + 5%
(Euro/000)

- 5%
(Euro/000)

Trade payables - (23) (23) 0,8 (0,8)
Total gross exposure of balance sheet
items

- (23) (23) 0,8 (0,8)

FOREIGN CURRENCY EXPOSURE 2012 SENSITIVITY 2012

Exposure of balance sheet items Assets Liabilities Net Income Statement
Euro/US Dollar forex

(US dollar/000) + 5%
(Euro/000)

- 5%
(Euro/000)

Trade payables 8.099 (3.584) 4.515 (171,1) 171,1
Total gross exposure of balance sheet items 8.099 (3.584) 4.515 (171,1) 171,1

Exposure arising from highly probable
future transactions Notional Changes in Shareholders’ equity

Euro/US Dollar exchange rate

+ 5%
(Euro/000)

- 5%
(Euro/000)

Forward sales (Notional amount) (62.600) 2.372 (2.372)

Exposure of balance sheet items Assets Liabilities Net Income statement
Euro/Swiss franc forex

(Swiss franc/000) + 5%
(Euro/000)

- 5%
(Euro/000)

Trade payables 17 (327) (310) 12,9 (12,9)
Total gross exposure of balance sheet items 17 (327) (310) 12,9 (12,9)

Exposure arising from highly probable
future transactions Notional Changes in Shareholders’ equity

Euro/Swiss franc exchange rate

+ 5%
(Euro/000)

- 5%
(Euro/000)

Forward sales (Notional amount) (3.300) 137 (137)

Exposure of balance sheet items Assets Liabilities Net Income Statement
Euro/Sterling pound forex

(Pound sterling/000) + 5%
(Euro/000)

- 5%
(Euro/000)

Trade payables - (36) (36) 2,2 (2,2)
Total gross exposure of balance sheet items - (36) (36) 2,2 (2,2)

ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT – CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT 31ST DECEMBER 2013

120

Exposure of balance sheet items Assets Liabilities Net Income Statement
Euro/Canadian dollar forex

(Canadian dollar/000) + 5%
(Euro/000)

- 5%
(Euro/000)

Trade payables - (6) (6) 0,2 (0,2)
Total gross exposure of balance sheet items - (6) (6) 0,2 (0,2)

Exposure of balance sheet items Assets Liabilities Net Income Statement
Euro/Hong Kong dollar

(Hong Kong dollar/000) + 5%
(Euro/000)

- 5%
(Euro/000)

Trade payables - (7) (7) - -
Total gross exposure of balance sheet items - (7) (7) - -

Exposure of balance sheet items Assets Liabilities Net Income Statement
Euro/Yen forex

(Yen /000) + 5%
(Euro/000)

- 5%
(Euro/000)

Trade payables 10.683 (9.611) 1.072 (0,5) 0,5
Total gross exposure of balance sheet items 10.683 (9.611) 1.072 (0,5) 0,5

Exposure of balance sheet items Assets Liabilities Net Income Statement
Euro/Renminbi

(Renminbi/000) + 5%